lower pension fees in Slovakia and Romania

Japan Life 74 57 • Reflecting a higher investment return as well as a lower new business strain

Asset Management 31 67 • Represents OCG for 1Q22 following completion of sale of NN IP in April 2022

Banking 11 55 • Mainly reflecting higher RWA following mortgage portfolio growth and a lower portion
of state-guaranteed (NHG) mortgages as well as a lower statutory net result

Other -140 -136 • Mainly due to higher project expenses

Operating capital generation 899 780

1. Operating Capital Generation is the movement in the solvency surplus (Own Funds before eligibility constraints over SCR at 100%) in the period due to operating items, including the
impact of new business, expected investment returns in excess of the unwind of liabilities, release of the risk margin, operating variances, non-life underwriting result, contribution of
non-Solvency II entities and holding expenses and debt costs and the change in the SCR. It excludes economic variances, economic assumption changes and non-operating expenses.

Solvency sensitivities

27

Sensitivities to market shocks at 30 June 20221 Δ OF
(EURbn)

Δ SCR
(EURbn)

Δ SII ratio
(%-points)

Interest rate: Parallel shock +50bps -0.2 -0.1 -1%

Interest rate: Parallel shock -50bps +0.2 +0.1 +0%

Interest rate: 10bps steepening between 20y–30y -0.3 +0.1 -5%

Credit spread: Parallel shock for AAA-rated  government bonds +50bps -0.4 +0.1 -6%

Credit spread: Parallel shock for AA and lower-rated government bonds +50bps -0.5 +0.1 -8%

Credit spread: Parallel shock corporate bonds +50bps +0.3 -0.2 +7%

Credit spread: Parallel shock mortgages +50bps -1.0 +0.1 -12%

Equity: Downward shock -25% -1.5 -0.4 -8%

Real estate: Downward shock -10% -1.2 -0.1 -11%

UFR: Downward adjustment by 15bps2 n/a n/a n/a

1. Sensitivities are performed for Solvency II entities, NN Life Japan and NN Bank
2. Note that the UFR level in 2023 remains unchanged at 3.45% as published by EIOPA

Financial leverage1

(EURbn)

Financial leverage position and maturity profile

28

29%

71%

Well balanced maturity profile
(EURbn)

0.5 0.5

0.8

1.0

0.6

0.9

0.6

1.0

202620242022 2027 202820252023 2029 2030 2031

1.8

Senior notes

Subordinated notes

Financial leverage ratio2: Fixed-cost coverage ratio2:21.7% 18.8x

1. Notional financial leverage
2. Figures at 30 June 2022